BOROUGH OF MYERSTOWN LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 878

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MYERSTOWN, LEBANON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, REPEALING OUTDATED OR OBSOLETE ORDINANCES.

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of Myerstown Borough has determined that certain sections of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Myerstown have become outdated and obsolete due to the adoption of new Ordinances and updated International Code provisions; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council wishes to repeal outdated and/or obsolete sections of its Code of Ordinances to avoid confusion and to improve administrative efficiency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of Myerstown Borough, and it is hereby ordained as follows:

Section 1. <u>Code of Ordinances Provisions Repealed.</u> The following sections of the Code of Ordinances of Myerstown Borough are hereby repealed:

- A. Chapter 1. Administration and Government; Part 6 Police Department; Sections 1-601 through 1-613. (Initially adopted by enactment of Ordinance 393 and Ordinance 516, and subsequent amendments thereto.)
- B. Chapter 11. Housing; Part 1 Landlord Reports; Sections 11-101 through 11-107. (Initially adopted by enactment of Ordinance 818.)
- C. Chapter 23. Stormwater Management; Part 3 Adoption of Lebanon County Stormwater Management Ordinance; Sections 23-301 through 23-306. (Initially adopted by enactment of Ordinance 867.)
- D. Chapter 24. Taxation, Special; Part 2 Per Capita Tax; Sections 24-201 through 24-212.
 (Initially adopted by enactment of Ordinance 394 and subsequent amendments thereto.)

Section 2. Severability.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, provision, or portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision. Such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective after its enactment by the Borough Council of the Borough of Myerstown, County of Lebanon, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in accordance with the law.

Enacted this _____ day of ______, 2024.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF MYERSTOWN

Michael R. McKenna, Secretary

By: Park W. Haverstick, II, Council President

Examined and Approved this ____ day of _____, 2024.

By:_____ Dane W. Bicher, Mayor